enquiries, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are
third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees
has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company
upon taking up the Untaken Rights Shares.

3

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors consider that it is fair
and reasonable to resolve to accept all valid excess applications for a total of 14,011,985
Rights Shares and to allot and issue such number of the Rights Shares to the relevant
applicants in full. Shareholders applying for excess Rights Shares under the EAFs in
respect of a total of 14,011,985 Rights Shares have been fully allotted with the excess
Rights Shares they have applied for.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all
reasonable enquiry, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

 Immediately before Immediately after
 completion of  completion of
Shareholders the Rights Issue the Rights Issue
 Number  Number
 of Shares % of Shares %

Directors
Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,269,496 0.07 1,904,244 0.07
Ong Peter 706,530 0.04 1,059,795 0.04
Wu Jian 25,000,000 1.33 25,000,000 0.89

Public
Placees – – 73,481,490 2.60
Other public Shareholders 1,852,502,371 98.56 2,717,772,066 96.40

Total 1,879,478,397 100.00 2,819,217,595 100.00

DISPATCH OF CERTIFICATES FOR FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of Rights
Shares under the PALs and successful applications for excess Rights Shares under the
EAFs are expected to be dispatched by ordinary post to those entitled thereto, at their
own risk, on or before Wednesday, 5 June 2013.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to
commence from 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, 6 June 2013.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE WARRANTS

As a result of the Rights Issue, the subscription price of the Warrants has been adjusted